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Honorable Justin A. Lackey

Attorney, Cumberland Mountain Water Authority

The Lackey Law Firm

126 East Peachtree Street

Scottsboro, Alabama 35768

Water Authorities – Competitive Bid Law – Exemptions – Equipment – Jackson County
A backhoe is not a piece of equipment that is needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of a utility system; thus, the purchase of a backhoe, even a used one, is subject to the Competitive Bid Law.  
Dear Mr. Lackey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Cumberland Mountain Water Authority.
QUESTION


Is the purchase of a used backhoe/loader to be used by the Cumberland Mountain Water Authority (“Authority”) in the normal and routine operation of its waterworks system subject to the exemption from the Competitive Bid Law found in section 41-16-51(b)(7) of the Code of Alabama?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Authority is organized as a public corporation under the provisions of section 11-88-1 et seq. of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 (2008 & Supp. 2014).  The Authority is subject to the Competitive Bid Law as set forth in section 41-16-50 of the Code.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 (2013).  Your request states that the Authority is not a large system and has a limited budget; thus, it looks to the used equipment market when it makes purchases of major equipment such as vehicles and backhoes.  The Authority seeks a determination that the purchase of a used backhoe falls within the exemption from competitive bidding found in section 41-16-51(b)(7) of the Code, which states as follows:
(7) The purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of any waterworks system, sanitary sewer system, gas system, or electric system, or any two or more thereof, that are owned by municipalities, counties, or public corporations, boards, or authorities that are agencies, departments, or instrumentalities of municipalities or counties and no part of the operating expenses of which system or systems have, during the then current fiscal year, been paid from revenues derived from taxes or from appropriations of the state, a county, or a municipality.
Ala. Code § 41-16-51(b)(7) (2013) (emphasis added).


This Office has previously stated that this section does not provide a blanket exemption from the Competitive Bid Law for covered entities.  Opinion to Honorable Robert T. McWhorter, Jr., Attorney, West Morgan-East Lawrence Water Authority, dated August 28, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00387.  Each purchase must be analyzed in the light of the Competitive Bid Law and its exemptions.  This Office has determined that the purchase of a mini-excavator trac hoe by a utility board is subject to the Competitive Bid Law and is not a “purchase of equipment, supplies, or materials needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of the utility.”  Opinion to Honorable Tom Wolfe, Manager, The Utilities Board of the City of Atmore, dated December 6, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-082.  

You have asked this Office to clarify the issue of whether a backhoe is equipment that can be “consumed” in the normal and routine operation of the utility system.  The word “consumed” is not defined in the statute.  Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).  


“Consume” is defined in Black’s Law Dictionary as follows:


1. To destroy the substance of, esp. by fire; to use up or wear out gradually, as by burning or eating.  2. To expend wastefully; to waste; to squander.  3. To use up (time, resources, etc.), without fruitfully or fruitlessly.  4. To eat or drink; to devour.  5. To engage the attention or interest of fully; to obsess.
Black’s Law Dictionary 382 (10th ed. 2014).  It is also similarly defined in Webster’s Third New International Dictionary as follows:


1: to destroy or do away with completely (as by fire, disease, famine, decomposition) cause to waste away utterly.  2a: to spend wastefully: squander.  b: (1) to use up: Expend. (2) to use up (as time).  c: to utilize in the satisfaction of wants or the process of production.  3: to eat or drink esp. without measure.  4: to engage or absorb fully the attention, interest, or energy of: Engross: to waste or burn away: Perish. 
Webster’s Third International Dictionary 490 (2002).

A backhoe is equipment that is needed and used by the utility, but it must also be consumed by the utility.  Based upon the above definitions, a backhoe would not be consumed or used up by the utility.  It may depreciate over time, but it would still have some value or use and would still exist after a period of use by the utility.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a backhoe is not a piece of equipment that is needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of a utility as set forth in section 41-16-51(b)(7) of the Code.  
CONCLUSION


A backhoe is not a piece of equipment that is needed, used, and consumed in the normal and routine operation of a utility system; thus, the purchase of a backhoe, even a used one, is subject to the Competitive Bid Law.  

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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